

United We Stand

Ref. No. Misc:

Union of Akashvani & Doordarshan (Prasar Bharati) Engineering Employees(UADEE) (Registered under Trade Union Act, 1926; Regn.No. 5135) Head Quarter : C-4 D/ 81 B, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058 visit our website: http://www.uadee.org

Dated:.. 04.02.2014

Setting up of 7th Central Pay Commission by GOI

The UNION GOVERNMENT had set up a four-member 7th Central Pay Commission on 04.02.2014 headed by Justice Ashok Kumar Mathur, Supreme Court Judge (Rtd) along with 3 other members of the Commission; Sh. Vivek Rae (Secretary, Ministry of Petrolium), Sh. Rathin Roy (Director, NIPFP) and Mrs Meena Agarwal (Ministry of Finance). The Commission will give its report within 2 years and shall be implemented with effect from 01.01.2016.

So far as Prasar Bharati is concerned, we can only half-smile as the Pay Commission will not look into its working and will not make any specific recommendations for the department in the matter of structuring of cadres and their pay scales etc. being an autonomous body, the general recommendations of the Pay Commission on policies, pay and allowances for the Central Govt. employees shall however be applicable to Central Govt. employees of AIR & DD (*recruited upto* 05.10.2007) presently on deputation to Prasar Bharati. The Pay Commission may also declare merger of a part of current DA with Basic Pay and grant of other kinds of Interim Reliefs in the mean time during the sitting of the Pay Commission.

> Ram Shanker , AE(Rtd) UADEE